All references to exhibits in this opinion concern the plaintiff’s, defendant’s, and joint 
exhibits admitted at the January 10, 2025 hearing.     

1. Financial Consideration Paid by the Trust to Mr. Geisenfeld 

Upon Execution of This Settlement Agreement. Upon execution of this 

Settlement Agreement, Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) of the cash 

held by the Trust shall be paid to Mr. Geisenfeld within fifteen (15) days of the 

later date of parties’ execution of this Settlement Agreement.  

2. Receipt and Retention of Property by Ms. Geisenfeld. Ms. 

Geisenfeld shall receive and retain all remaining items held by Ms.